RECEIVED

W al Gerrier-Ryan Inc. il

Environmental Health

TRANSMITTAL October 30, 2007

G-R #386956

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC: Mr. Satya Sinha

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental

5900 Hotlis Street, Suite A Management Company

Emeryville, California 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Texaco Service Station

Project Coordinator 3810 Broadway

Gettler-Ryan Inc. Oakland, California

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J (Site #211283)

Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000056

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 October 25, 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Third Quarter Event of September 24, 2007

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to Nevember 13, 2007, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

ce: Mr. Joe Zadik, 8255 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA 94621

Enclosures
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1364 N. McDoweli Bivd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94054 » (707) 789-3255 + Fax (707) 789-3218
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Chevron

Satya P. Sinha Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Management Company
Retail and Terminal 6001 Bollinger Canyon Read,
Business Unit Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel {(925) 842-5876

Fax {925) 842-8370
satyasinha@chevron.com

October 30, 2007

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Chevron Service Station # 2112383

Address 3810 Broadway, Oakland, California

1 have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated October 30, 2007

1 agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all Jocal Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice I have

relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b) (1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Sibl £z

Satya . Sinha

Attachment: Report
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(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

October 25, 2007
G-R Job #386956

Mr, Satya Sinha

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 943583

RE:  Third Quarter Event of September 24, 2007
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Texaco Service Station
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California
(Site #211283)

Dear Mr. Sinha:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified Jaboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you,

Sincergly, .

S
% K:Z’Y ffigf;{;

i N

,_ e
A\ lorie. S
‘Deanna L. Harding /D2
Project Coordinator

Senior Geolodst, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Field Measurements

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « {925) 551-7555 » Fax (825) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95870 + (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916} 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite 82 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « {707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

WELL 1D/

DATE

B R N s

MW-1

(6/28/96 86.69 21.77 64.92 - <56 <100 <45 <1.0 <10 <2.0 - - -
10/10/96 86.69 23.26 63.43 . <400 520 9.2 53 17 70 22 t6' .
11/07/96 86.69 23.27 63.42 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 86.69 19.70 66.99 - <50 2,200 <3.0 3.0 <3.0 <30 <200 - -
04/06/98 86.69 16.88 69.81 . <50 1,600 16.4 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 183 - -
06/18/98 86.69 19.78 66.91 - 280 330 78 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 - -
08/31/98 £6.69 21.71 64.98 - 150 <50 1.5 <1.5 <0.5 <45 <25 - -
12/21/98 %6.69 22.15 64.54 . 130 130 2.3 0.90 <(.5 <0.5 110 13 -
03/24/99 86.69 19.55 67.14 - 305 1,520 11,7 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 21.6 <25.0 -
06/25/99 86.69 21.60 65.09 - 207 231 5.29 <0.500 <0.500 <0).500 3.94 1.01 -
09/24/99 86.69 2258 6411 - 717 58.6 6.03 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3,70 - -
12/29/99 86.69 22.81 63.88 - 145 117 4.26 <{1.500 <0.500 1.97 26.2 <().500 -
03/21/00 86.69 19.00 67.69 - 319 834 <0.500 <0.500 <41.500 <0.500 21.5 - -
07/26/00 £6.69 21.50 65.19 - 125 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2,50 - -
09/06/00 86.69 21.90 64.79 - 192 88.1 15.60 <0.500 <0.500 <1500 - - -
11/29/00 86.92 22.05 64.87 - 331 <50.0 1.52 <0500 <0.500 <1.500 - - --
03/06/01 86.92 19.79 67.13 - - - - - i - - . -
03/23/01 86.92 20.15 66.77 - - 204 10.7 <0.500 <0.500 <0),500 - - -
06/19/01° 86.92 2178 65.14 - 330 <50 <0.50 <.50 <050 <01.50 - 0.87 -
09/45/01° £6.92 24.37 62.55 - 400 74 <0.50 0.63 <0.50 2.7 - <54 -
12/20/01° 86.92 20.25 6667 - 530 59 1.7 <0.50 <0.50 <4150 - <5.0 -
06/25/02 86.69 21.64 65.03 0.00 490° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
09/18/02 86.69 2244 64.25 0.00 180 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
12/19/02 86.69 21.49 65.20 0.00 320 <50 <050 <150 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
03/20/03 86.69 20.92 65.77 0.00  UNABLE TO SAMPLE - BEND IN WELL - - - - -
06/23/03"° 86.69 21.34 65.35 0.00 310 <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - <0.5 -
09/22/03"° %6.69 22.46 64.23 0.00 150 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.3 <50
12/22/03'° 6.69 22.10 64.59 0.00 350 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
03/22/04"° $6.69 20,42 66.27 0.60 270 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 - 2 <50
06/21/04'" 86.69 21.93 64.76 0.00 130 <50 <0.5 <.5 <45 <0.5 - <5 <50
09720704 86.69 22.99 63.70 0.00 240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - <0.5 <50
12/20/04"° 86.69 2178 64.91 0.00 320° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <43 - <0.5 <50
03/28/05" 86.69 19.28 67.41 0.00 400° <50 <05 0.3 <0.5 <15 - .6 <50
06/27/05'"° 86.69 20,82 65.87 0.00 200" <50 0.5 <015 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50

211283 xIs/43R6%56 i As of 09/24/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Pata and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

SPHT.

SR (7 BRI
MW-i (cont)
09/19/05" 86.60 2217 64.52 0.00 62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 - 0.5 <50
12/19/05'° 86.69 22.06 64.63 0.00 360" <50 <0.5 0.8 0.5 0.5 - <0.5 <50
63/27/06'° £6.69 18.27 68.42 0.00 320 77 <5 0.5 2 4 - 0.7 <50
06/26/06'° 86.69 20,20 66.49 0.00 290 <50 0.5 <05 <05 <05 - <0).5 <50
09/25/06'" 86.69 21.86 64.83 0.00 270 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5 <50
12/18/06 86.69 2160 6500  UNABLE TO SAMPLE - DUE TO BENT WELL CASING - - - - o
03/19/07"°  Np'® 86.69 20.82 65.87 0.00 630 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - <0.5 <50
06/25/07"  Np'? 86.69 28.62 58.07 0.00 4.160" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <50)
09724107 86.69  DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-4
06/28/96 83.31 18.83 64,48 — <50 <100 <05 <10 <1.0 <20 - - -
10/16/96 8331 19.84 63.47 - <50 650 39 65 22 120 <5.0 - -
11076 83.31 19.84 63.47 - ” " - - - - - - -
12/18/97 8331 17.77 65.54 - 2,000 <30 <0.5 <(0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - -
04/06/98 83.31 15.45 67.86 - <50 <50 <15 <0.3 <015 <0.5 <30 - -
06/18/98 83.31 16.89 66.42 - 53 <50 <0.5 <113 <5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/31/98 83.31 18.48 64.83 - 60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
12/21/98 8331 18.80 64.51 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <ih5 <15 - -
03/24/99 83.31 16.70 66.61 - <50.0 <30.0 <(1.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 - -
06/25/99 83.31 18.16 65.15 - 128 <50.0 <01.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 - -
09/24/99 83.31 19.12 64.19 . <500 <50.0 <0.500 <{).500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 . -
12/29/499 83.31 19.08 64.23 - 169 <50.0 <0.500 <0.300 <1500 <0.500 <501 - -
03/21/00 83.31 16.10 67.21 -- <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
07/26/00 8331  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - . - - - - - -
09/06/00 83.31 18.52 64.79 - o <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <().500 <1.500 - - -
11/29/00 83.63 18.75 64.88 - 183 <50.0 <(.500 <{.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
03/06/01 83.63 17.81 65.82 - 50.9 <30.0 <0.500 <{).500 <0.500 <0500 - - -
06/19/01° £3.63 18.55 65.08 - <50 <50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <050 -
09/05/01° 83.63 19.10 64.33 - 710 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{).50 - <5.0 -
12/20/01° £3.63 17.55 66.08 - 460 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0 -
06/25/02 83.31 18.39 £4.92 0.00 250 <50 <0150 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 - -
09/18/02 83.31 19.16 64.15 0.00 160 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 - -

211283 xIs/4386956 2 As of 09/24/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

MW-4 (cont)

12/19/02 83.31 i8.14 65.17 0.00 56 <50) <0150 <0.50 <{).50 <15 <2.5 - -
03/20/03 $3.31 17.76 65.55 0.00 180 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <).50 <l.5 <2.5 - -
06/23/03"° 83.31 18.13 65.18 (.00 <30 <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.3 <0).5 - <0,5 -
09/22/03'° 83.31 19.08 64.23 0.0 1o <50 <f.5 <{).5 0.5 <{+.5 - <0.5 <36
12/22/03"° 83.31 18.78 64.33 0.00 <50 <30 <0.5 <0).5 <0).5 <05 - <0.5 <50
03/22/04™ 83.31 £7.31 66.00 0.00 130 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 - <0.5 <50
06/21/04"" 83.31 18.67 64.64 0.00 87 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <f1.5 <50
09/20/04'° 83.31 19.58 63.73 0.00 120 <50 <0.5 <A0.5 <413 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
12/20/04'° 83.31 18.59 64.72 0.00 66° <50 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <f),5 -- <0.5 <50
03/28/65"° 83.31 16.82 66.49 0.00 71° <50 (1.5 <(0.5 <0.3 <05 - <().5 <50
06/27/05'"° 83.31 17.61 63.70 0.00 120" <50 <{.3 <0.5 <0.5 <015 - <0.3 <50
09/19/05'" 83.31 £9.00 64.31 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <15 <0.3 <0.5 - <03 <50
12/19/05"° 83.31 18.69 64.62 5.00 <50 <50 «0.5 <05 <5 <0.5 " <5 <50
03/27/06"° £3.31 15.05 68.26 .00 160 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.3 - <5 <50
06/26/06'" 83.31 16.81 66.50 .00 110 <50 <().3 <0.3 <0.5 <f).3 - <0.5 <50
09/25/06"° 83.31 18.59 64.72 0.00 120 <50 <0).3 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 <50
12/18/06" 83.31 18.26 65.08 0.00 250 <50 <5 <0.3 <().5 .5 - <0.5 <50
a3/19/07"° 83.31 17.62 65.69 0.00 93 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
06/25/07" 83.31 24 82 58.49 0.00 4,600"° <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0).3 <50
09/24/07" 83.31 26.76 56,55 0.00 4,300 94 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.6 <50
MW-5B

06725107 %5.36 2048 6d 88 0.00 320 660 89 1.9 39 1 130 - -
09/18/02 85.36 2118 64.18 0.00 480 1,100 220 1.2 19 <15 35 - -
12/15/02 85.36 20.36 65.00 0.00 330 <51} <0.50 <0.50 <0150 <15 199 - -
03/20/03 8536  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE OVER WELL - - - - - " - -
06/23/031° 85.36 20018 65.18 0.00 300 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 290 -
09/22/03" 85.36 21.19 64.17 0.00 200 91 19 <0.5 3 <0.5 - 260 <50
12/22/03"° 85.36 20.85 64.51 0.00 410 99 18 0.5 <05 <0).5 - 52 <50
03/22/04"° _ 85.36 19.26 66.10 0.00 400 <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - 210 <50
06/21/04" 85.36 20.70 64.66 0.00 270 <50 <3 <0.5 <05 <5 - 100 <50
09/20/04'° 85.36 21.69 63.67 0.00 430 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 9 <50
12/20/04™ 85.36 20.56 £4.80 0.00 406° <50 <(1.3 <0.3 <0).,3 <0.5 - 48 <50

211283 xIs/4386956 3 As of 09/24/47




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

SRR sy ) (ppb)

MW-5B (cont)

03/28/05" 85.36 18.12 67.24 0.00 480° <50 <{.5 <(.5 <{1.5 <0.5 - 67 <50
061271057 85.36 19.61 65.75 .00 350" <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <03 - 57 <50
09/19/05"" 8536 20.88 64.48 0.00 220 <50 <0.5 <00.5 0.5 0.5 - 32 <50)
12/19/05"° 85,36 20.74 64.62 0.00 130'° <50 <(.5 <).5 <0).5 <0.5 - 21 <50
03/27/06"° £5.36 1740 68.26 0.60 550 <350 <(.5 <05 <05 <0.5 " 31 <50
06/26/06" 85.36 19.03 66.31 0.00 410 <50 0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 - 30 <50)
09/25/06" 8336 20.61 64.75 0.00 320 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 25 <50
12/18/06'° 85.36 20.35 65.01 0.00 580 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <015 - 14 <50
03/19/07"° 85.36 19.62 65.74 0.00 170 <50 <0.3 <(0.5 <0.5 0.5 - 24 <50
06/25/07° 85.36 26.94 58.42 0.60 9507 25417 2 <0.5 0.6 i - 15 <50
09/24/07"° 88.36 28.78 56.58 0.00 1,300 1,900 5 0.6 3 5 - 25 <50
MW-6

10/10/96 86.09 22.44 61.65 - 500 45.000 8.300 2.900 810 3.100 190 40" -
11/07/96 £6.09 22,60 63.49 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 86.09 2228 63.81 - 1.900 60,000 12,000 9,800 1,800 8,600 <2000 - -
04/06/98 86.09 19.90 66.19 - <50 30,500 5.950 3,720 952 3,750 <1,000 - -
06/18/98 86.09 20.49 65.60 - 1,100 23,000 2,600 540 410 1,300 <250 - -
08/31/98 86.09 21.05 65.04 - 1,800 17,000 3,400 460 530 1,800 <250 - -
12/21/98 86.09 21.74 64.35 - 934 7.900 1,900 510 280 730 150 2.6 -
03/24/99 86.09 2118 64.91 - 763 12.200 1.970 327 338 794 <400 <50.0 .
06/25/99 86.09 234 64.75 - 1,050 14.800 2.040 1.080 406 1.430 <40.0 - -
09/24/99 £6.09 22.28 63.81 . 1.720 17.200 2.810 1,330 489 2,340 <50.0 - -
12/29/99 86.09 24.96 61.13 - 1.480 14.700 2,790 974 469 1.720 <500 - .
D3/21/00 86.09 18,70 67.39 - 1,120 20,000 4,160 962 719 2.330 <250 - -
07/26/00 86.0%  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
(9/06/00 86.09  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
11/29/00 86.48 25,30 65.18 - 2.060 22,800 4.120 2,010 872 3.180 - - o
03/06/01 £6.48 19.05 67.43 -- 2,220 32,100 3,760 4,590 1,160 5,360 - - -
06/19/01° 86.48 21.1 65.37 - <1.500 40,000 2,800 6,000 1,200 3,300 - <25 -
09/05/01° 86.48 21.37 65.11 - <1,000 18,000 3.800 200 730 1.400 - <200 .
12/20/01° 86.48 19.80 66.68 - <1.300 29.000 2.600 3,700 1,100 4.100 - <100 -
06/25/02 86.00 2113 64.96 0.00 2.500 21.000 2,200 1.800 850 2.100 <100 o -

211283 xIs/#386956 4 As 0f 09724407




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakiand, California

WELLID  TOCT  DTW. . GWE SPHT TPHD . TRILG

QA:TEWEE SRR :-"3.‘:-‘E:‘i-‘.(f}e}":i: 7:‘*:—‘5: E(ﬁf)'.'i:L:Z R V(”:’-"U!-. .-;_‘:i(ﬂ-):fi‘:i-i '::‘:"(:Ppb):l'.—.— o ‘.75 Ji

MW-6 (cont)

09/18/02 86.09 22.00 64 09 0.00 1,300 13.000 1,700 480 610 970 110 - -
12/59/02 86.09 20.98 65.11 0.00 2760 20,000 2.900 620 770 2,160 <20 - -
03/20/03 86.09 20.23 65.86 0.00 2,600 23,000 1.500 2,200 920 3,400 <100 - -
06/23/03"° £6.09 20.96 65.13 0.00 2.400 21.000 2,000 1,400 890 2,500 - 6 wr
09/22/03"° 26.09 21.95 64.14 0.00 1800 7.400 924 220 360 580 - 3 <50
12/22/03" 86.09 21.63 64.46 .00 2.300 9,700 F700 240 450 1.000 - 6 <to0"
03/22/04" 86.09 20.31 65.78 0.00 2,700 23.000 1.300 1,400 830 2.800 - 4 <250
06/21/04'" #6.09 20,64 65.45 0.00 2.800 20,008 2.000 2,300 1,100 3,800 - 4 <130
£19/20/04'° £6.09 22.29 63.80 0.00 1,300 4.600 480 65 200 260 -- 4 <100
127207040 26.09 21.33 64.76 0.00 1,500 9300 1,500 220 450 840 - 5 <250
03/28/05" 86.09 19.65 66.44 0.00 2.400° 13,000 1,100 550 600 1,600 - 3 <250)
06/27/05'° 86.09 19.86 $6.23 0.00 2.100" 15,000 1,100 1,300 790 2,600 - 3 <100
09/19/05'° 86,09 20.49 £5.60 0.00 2.300 18.000 1,300 1,200 800 2,500 - 3 <100
12/19/05" 26.09 21.49 64.60 0.00 1.900" 13.000 1,900 190 620 890 - 5 110
03/27/06'" %6.00 18.28 67.81 000 1.300 FE.000 740 420 600 1.400 - 2 <50
06/26/06"" £6.09 19.08 67.01 0.00 2.300 23.000 660 1.700 870 3.000 - <3 <250
09/25/06'" 86,09 20.02 66.07 3.00 2,100 18.000 580 1,200 760 2,600 - | <100
1271806 86.00 20.57 65.52 0.00 2.700 14.000 1,200 370 680 1.300 - 4 <50
03/19/07'" £6.09 20.36 65.53 0.00 2,700 17.006 990 360 840 2,100 - 3 <100
046/25/07 £6.09 DRY - - - - - i -- e -- - -
19/24/07 86.09  DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-7

10/10/96 84.11 20.78 63.33 - <50 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 <5.0 -- -
11/07/96 2411 20.8¢ 63.31 -- - - - - - - - - e
12/18/97 84,11 17.27 66.84 - <50 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0).5 <0.5 <30 - -
04/06/98 84.11 13.01 68.20 - <50 <50 <0).5 <35 <5 <0.5 <30 - -
06/18/98 84.11 17.95 66.16 - <50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <().5 <0.5 - -
08/31/98 84.11 19.40 64,71 - <50) <50 <0.3 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
12/21/58 84.11 19.75 64.36 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 - -
03/24/99 84,11 17.54 66.57 - 303 <50.0 <0,500 <0.500 <0,500 <().500 <2.00 - -
06/25/99 8411 19.22 64.89 - <50.0 <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0500 <0500 <2.00 - -
(19724199 R4.11 20.18 63.93 - <50.0 <50.0 <), 500 <0.500 <{),500 <0500 <2.50 - -

211283 xis/#386956 s As of 06/24/7



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

Oakland, California
WELL 1D/ @ LCFOCHE T DTW T GWE
DATE . ) Ul
MW.-7 (cont)
12/29/99 8411 20,15 63.96 - 99.0) <50.0 <(1.500 <0.500 <(),500 <{4.500 <5.00 - -
8321700 84.11 16.35 67.76 . <50.0 <50.0 <{1.300 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
07/26/00 8411 18.99 65.12 - <50.0 <50.0 <03,500 <1300 <(1.500 <(.500 <2.50 - -
09/06/00 84.11 19.49 64.62 - S <50.0 <0.500 <(.500 (1,300 <0.500 - - -
11/29/00 84.44 19.52 64.92 - <50.0 <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0).500 <(1.500 - - -
03/06/01 84.44 17.15 67.29 - <50.0 50,0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1300 -- - -
D6/19/01° 84.44 19.30 65.14 -- <50 <50 <(3.50 <050 <0.50 <), 50 - <0.50 -
09/05/0¢" R4.44 20.22 64.22 - <50 <50 0.64 0.84 0.94 5.2 - <5.0 o
12/20/01° %4.44 17.83 66.59 - <50 <50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0 an
06/25/02 84.11 19.30 64.81 0.00 <50 <50 <050 <050 <050 <15 <25 - v
09/18/02 84.11 20.10 64.01 0.00 £70 <50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <23 - -
£2/19/02 84.11 18.73 65.38 0.00 <50 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 - --
03/20/03 84,11 18.86 65.25 0.00 <50 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <l1.3 <2.5 - -
06/23/037° 84.11 19.00 6511 0.00 <50 <50 <05 <{).5 <().5 <0.5 - <{.5 -
09/22/03" 8411 2005 64.06 0.00 <50 <50 <().3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
12/22/03" 84.11 19.72 64.39 0.00 72 <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).3 - <0.5 <50
03/22/04"° 8411 17.94 66.17 0.06 <50 <50 <05 (.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
06/21/04™ 841t }9.53 64.58 0.00 73 <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0).3 <0.5 - <0).3 <50
09/20/04"° 84,11 20.59 63.52 0.00 69 <30 <0.5 <{}.5 <0.3 <0.5 - <0).5 <50
12/20/04'° 8411 19.43 64.68 0.00 67" <5 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 - <0.5 <50
03/28/05" 84.11 16.68 £7.43 0.00 69° <30 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 - <0.5 <50
06/27/05" 84.11 18.43 65.68 0.00 <350 <50 <0.3 <05 <(.3 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
09/19/05'° 8411 19.77 64.34 0.00 <50 <50 <5 <().5 <0.3 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
12/19/05*° R4.11 19.38 64.73 0.00 <50 <50 .5 <0.3 <(0.3 <0.5 - <15 <50
03/27/06" 84.1 15.51 68.60 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5 <50
0(16/26/06'° 84.11 17.85 66.26 0.00 70 <50 <0.5 <05 <{.5 <0.5 - <{1.5 <50
09/25/06"° 8411 19.53 64.58 £.00 <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).§ <0.5 - .5 <50
12/18/06'° 84.11 19.28 64.83 0.00 270 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0).5 <3 - <03 <50
03/19/07"° 84.11 18.32 65.79 0.00 81 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 - 0.5 <50
06/25/07"° 84.11 26.92 57.19 0.00 65 <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <D.5 - i <50
09/24/07"" 84.11 28.32 55,79 0.00 <150 <50 <05 <5 <08 <).5 - 0.7 <50

2H1283.x1s/#386956 6 As of 09/24/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

Oakland, California

WE B

A0 TOCE DTW. . GWE  SPHT  TPILD TPHG

DATE gy gyl ) (ppb) o (pph)  (pph) PP

MW-9

10/10/96 82.17 18.62 63.55 - 520 80 25 13 22 13 <5.0 - -

11/07/96 82.17 63.53 £8.64 - - - - - - - - - -

12/18/97 82.17 16.42 65.75 - <50 <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <30 - -

04/016/98 82.17 14.00 68.17 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <30 - -

06/18/98 82.17 £5.33 66.84 - 100 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 - .

0R/31/98 82.17 17.14 65.03 - 37 <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <25 . .

12/21/98 82.17 17.40 64.77 - 71 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5 - -

03/24/99 82.17 16.22 $5.95 - {4.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <500 <(1,500 <2.00 - -

06/25/99 82.17 16.90 65.27 - 92.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(1.500 <2.00 - -

09/24/99 §2.17 17.89 64.28 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <1300 <250 -- -

12/29/99 82.17 18.01 64.16 - 52.8 <50.0 <{).500 <0,500 <0.500 <0500 <5.00 - -

03/21/00 82,17 14.80 67.37 - 72.4 <50.0 <0.500 <0).500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -

07/26/00 82.17 17.17 65.00 - 83.6 <50.0 <0.500 <0500 <{).500 <(),500 <2.50 - -

0906/ 82.17 17.95 64.22 - 743 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <01.500 <1500 - - -

£1/29/00 82.52 18.10 64.42 - 96.2 <30.0 <0.300 <0.500 <0.500 <1500 - - -

03/06/01 22.52 16.75 65.77 - 94,2 <50.0 <1500 <0500 <0500 <{},500 - - -

06/19/01° 82.52 17.83 64.69 - <50 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 <0150 - <(),50 --

09/05/01° 82.52 17.98 64.54 - <50) <50 <050 <A1.50 <4.50 1.6 - <5.0 -

12/20/01° 82.52 16.85 65.67 - 84 <50 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 <.50 - <5.0 -

06/25/02 82.17 £7.12 65.05 0.00 100 <50 <{1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -

09/18/02 82.17 17.76 64.4} 0.00 170 <50) <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -

12/19/02 82.17 16.83 65.34 0.00 73 <50 <0.50 4,50 <0.50 <13 <2.5 - -

03/20/03 82.17 16.61 65.56 4.00 87 <5{) <{1.50 <(.50 <050 <l.5 <2.5 - -

06/23/03"° 82.17 17.14 63.03 0.00 <50 <50 <f1.5 <0.5 <015 <5 - 0.7 -

09/22/03'° 82.17 17.72 64.43 0.00 66 <50 <15 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - 0.7 <50
12722703 82.17 17.44 64.73 0.00 94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <f).5 <0.5 - 0.7 <50
03/22/04"° 82.17 16.07 66.10 0.00 <50 <30 <015 <0.5 <05 <0.5 . 0.7 <50
06/21/04"° 82.17 17.38 64.79 0.00 20 <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <015 - 1 <50
09720704 82.17 18.14 §4.03 0.00 120 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 - 1 <50
12/20/04"° 82.17 17.15 65.02 0.00 74° <50 .5 <().5 <15 <05 - 2 <56
03/28/05'° 82.17 15.47 66.70 0.00 84" <50 <{0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - 3 <50
06/27/05'"° 82.17 16.41 65.76 0.00 14p" <50 <05 <0).3 <0.3 <0.5 - 3 <50
09/19/05" £2.17 17.42 64.75 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <(.5 - 5 <50
12/19/05"° $2.17 17.93 64.24 .00 527 <50 <0.5 0.5 A5 <0.3 o 5 <50
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

Oakland, California
WELLID/ o TOCH _ S SPHT TPHD - TPH.G B
DATE gy Sl ) (ppb) o ppk) -t ()
MW.-9 (cont)
03727/06"° 82.17 13.75 $8.42 0.00 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - 7 <50
06/26/06" 82.17 15.90 66.27 0.00 £10 <50 <h.5 <(.5 0.5 <A).3 - 9 <50
09/25/06'° %2.17 17.27 64.90 0.00 57 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 3 <50
12/18/06° 82.17 16.67 65.50 0.00 220 <50 <f.5 <0.5 <B.5 <0.5 - 7 <50
03/19/07" 82.17 16.16 66.01 0.00 210 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5 - 9 <50
06/25/07'° 82.17 23.84 58.33 04.00 74 <54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 6 <30
09/24/07"° 82.17 25.68 46,49 0.00 280 <50 <0.5 <B.5 <0.% <{,5 - 2 <&
MW-1D
10/10/96 81.83 18.40 £3.43 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
F1/07/46 81.83 18.43 £3.40 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 81.83 16.18 6565 - <50 350 6.9 0.87 0.88 0.77 <30 - -
04/06/98 81.83 14.39 67.44 - <50 2,300 224 168 1.4 253 <30 - -
06/18/98 21.83 15.11 66.72 - 320 7,200 310 210 83 280 <0.5 - -
08/31/98 81.83 17.03 64.80 - 120 460 51 8.2 5.1 10 <5.0 — -
12/21/98 81.83 17.32 64.51 - 79 120 5.5 <1.0 <1.0 <10 8.7 <2.0 -
03/24/99 £1.83 15.25 66.38 - 923 1.330 859 42.9 29.7 95.2 20.4 <250 -
06/25/99 81.83 16.82 65.01 - 167 1,130 115 326 17.2 36.3 <4.40 - -
09/24/99 81.83 17.75 64.08 - 76.7 382 20.0 <1.00 2.21 1.37 8.83 - -
12/29/99 81.83 18.13 £3.70 - 107 114 9.03 <0.500 0.531 <0.500 <5.00 - -
03/21/00 21.83 14.22 67.61 - 194 1.270 86.3 523 38.1 102 19.5 - -
07/26/00 %1.83 16.61 65.22 - 192 562 74.8 7.51 24.3 14.8 133 <1.00" -
09/06/00 81.83 17.08 64.75 - 205 606 9314 5.36 16.7 38.9 - - -
11/29/00 82.16 16.90 £5.26 - 258 583 40.0 1.46 4.69 5.8 - - -
03/06/01 82.16 14.80 67.36 - 199 837 342 26.4 20.8 27.5 - - -
06/19/01° 82.16 16.85 65.31 . <50 400 47 2.6 8.8 17 - 0.60 -
09/05/01° 82.16 17.87 64.29 - <100 230 20 <0.50 12 5.3 - <50 -
12/20/01° 82.16 15.54 66.62 - 110 300 13 25 1.7 4.6 - <50 -
06/25/02 %1.83 16.93 64.90 0.00 180 210 180 32 17 8.0 <2.5 - -
09/18/02 %1.83 17.68 64.15 0.00 200 260 24 <2.0 2.5 5.0 2.9 - .
12419702 81.83 16.36 65.47 0.00 86 360 25 0.60 <0.50 1.5 <5.0 - -
03/20/03 81.83 16.32 65.51 0.00 200 620 21 5.3 6.0 13 <10 - -
06/23/03'° 81.83 16.57 63.26 0,00 290 1.500 170 23 40 93 - 0.7 -

211283 xIs/#386956 8 As of 09/24/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station {Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

WELLID/ . TOCY . DTW. L GWE - SPHT CTPHAD o TPHAG B

DATE L )y L sty g pph) L pph) o (pph),

MW-18 {cont)

00/22/03'"" 81.83 £7.60 64.23 0.00 180 480 48 3 7 17 - 0.8 <50
12/22/03"° 81.83 17.31 64.52 0.00 120 230 7 <05 <05 | - 0.9 <30
03/22/04"° 81.83 15.58 66.25 0.00 230 1.560 72 26 30 22 -- 0.7 <30
06/21/04"° 81.83 17.12 64,71 0.00 220 1,000 120 29 47 73 - p; <50
09/20/04"" 81.83 18.12 63.71 0.00 230 479 36 5 6 20 - 2 <50
12/20/04"° 81.83 17.01 64.82 0.00 170° 480 13 2 1 7 - 2 <50
03/28/05" £1.83 14.64 67.19 0.00 450" 1.900 64 46 55 140 - I <50
06/27/05"° R1.83 15.99 65.84 0.00 400" 1.700 140 61 33 180 - 3 <50
09/19/05" 81.83 17.35 64,48 0.00 170 1,200 98 35 58 110 - 5 <50
12/19/05'° 81.83 17.12 64.71 0.00 t60'" 1000 61 23 20 47 - 3 <50
03/27/06" %183 §3.35 68.48 0.00 180 670 6 4 8 11 - 5 <50
06/26/06" 81.83 15.10 66.73 0.00 580 4.700 220 110 150 390 - 0.8 <50
09/25/06' 81.83 17.10 64.73 .00 480 4,400 290 180 200 350 - 4 <50
12/18/06'" 81.83 16.75 65.08 0.00 2.900 2.500 270 97 97 170 - 1 <50
03/19/07"° 81.83 15.91 $5.92 0.00 630 2.000 130 43 52 28 - ; <50
06/25/07" $1.83 24.41 57.42 0.00 7.600"° <50"7 <0.5 <i).5 0.5 <0.,5 - 4 <50
09/24/07"" 81.83 25.96 55.87 0.00 8,400 88 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.8 - 2 <50
MW-}1

08/08/00 - 25.61 - - - - o - - - - - -
08/16/00 - 25.30 - - 56.80 <50.0 <0.500 <0500 <1500 <1500 - - -
09/06/00 - 25.90 ” - S <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <().500 - - -
11/29/00 90,63 25.80 64.83 - 63.8 <50.0 <0.500 <(1.500 <0.500 <4500 - - -
03/06/01 90.63 2332 67.31 - <50.0 <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0.,500 <0500 - - “
06/19/01° 90.63 25,57 65.06 . <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 - <0.50 -
09/03/01° 90.63 26.42 64.21 - <50 <50 <0.50 <1150 <0.50 0.68 - <5.0 -
12/20/1° 50.63 2427 66.36 - <50 <50 <0).50 <0),50 <050 <0.50 - <5.0 -
06/25/02 F 25.51 F 0,00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
09/18/02 F 26.31 F 0.00 80 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - .
12/19/02 i 25.08 F 6.00 <30 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
03/20/03 _E 24.87 F 0.00 <50 <50 <{),50 0.51 <0.50 <L.5 <2.5 - -
06/23/03"° A 25.21 i 0.00 140 <50 (1.5 <0.5 <(.5 <05 - <0.5 -
09/22/03'° F 26.26 F 0.00 52 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <01.5 - t <50
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

B

WELLTD/ T CDTW L GWE

DATE g s g b)) Pk

MW-11 (cont)

12/22/03" A 25.97 P 0.00 69 <350 <05 <0.5 <A).5 <0.5 - 2 <50
0372204 A 24.13 B 0.00 <50 <50 <01.5 <013 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
06/21/04"° F 2574 b 0.00 79 <50 <0.5 <5 0.5 <0.5 - <0).5 <50
09/20/04" _ 26.83 P 0.00 140 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 . 4 <50
12/20/04" F 25.67 A 0.00 54° <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 " 3 <50
03/28/05'"° E 23.03 A .00 58° <50 <01.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
06/27/05'¢ . 24.61 L 0.00 <50 <5() <0.5 <q.5 <0.3 <0.5 - <{.3 <50
09/19/05" - 25.98 B 8.00 <30 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - 0.6 <30
12/19/05'" P 2593 SR 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 2 <50
03/27/06'° B 21.8¢ B 0.00 <5¢) <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.3 <{1.5 - <0.5 <50
06726106 . 24.00 B 0.00 64 <50) <05 <f).5 <0).5 <0.5 - <0).3 <50
09/25/06"" E 25.75 A 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <{}5 <0.5 - <15 <50
12/18/06"7 E 25.53 .5 0.00 140 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <().5 - <0.5 <50
03/19/407" E 24.58 LE 0.00 63 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 . <0.5 <50
06/25/07'"° E 32.81 P 0.00 130 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <{1.5 <0.5 . 1 <50
09/24/07" F 34.24 - 0.00 110 <50 <{.5 <0.% <f.5 <@.5 - 2 <80
MW-12

06/25/027 84.19 18.65 65.54 0.00 410 1,000 340 8.2 16 2.3 H - .
09/18/02 84,19 19.67 64.52 0.00 230 £30 52 <{).50 <0.50 <15 9.8 - -
12/19/02 84.19 18.67 65.52 5.00 450 <50 F <0.50 <{1.50 <15 <2.5 - -
03/20/03 84.19 17.97 66.22 0.00 100 280 120 1.9 11 <1.5 2.6 - -
06/23/03'° 84.19 18.27 65.92 0.00 400 400 130 4 1 0.7 - 14 -
09/22/03° 84.19 10,52 64.67 0.00 270 <50 9 <{.5 <05 (.5 - g <50
12/22/03"° 84.19 19.75 64.44 0.00 130 720 130 29 10 46 - 2 <50)
03/22/04" 84.19 17.06 67.13 0.00 240 <50 3 <0).5 <05 1 - 0.3 <50
06/21/04"° 84.19 18.82 65.37 0.00 350 140 43 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - 8 <50
09/20/04"" 84.19 19.99 64.20 0.00 340 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <f).5 - 2 <50
12/20/047" 84.19 19.46 64.73 0.00 1607 1,300 400 28 31 31 - 1 <50
03/28/05" 84.19 16.42 67.77 0.00 440° 90 24 <45 <115 0.5 . 1 <50
06/27/05'" 84.19 17.53 66.66 0.00 170" <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.3 - | <5()
09/19:05" 84.19 19.04 65.15 0.00 190 <54) <).5 <().5 <0.5 <03 - 3 <50
12/19/05'° 84.19 19.41 64.78 0.00 140" 330 94 3 I 3 - 2 <50

211283 xIs/#386956 i As of 0972407




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
QOakland, California

CDTW. L GWE L SPHT

LR sl k)
MW-12 (cont}
03/27/06" 84,19 15.45 68.74 0.00 140 130 33 0.7 1 4 - 0.8 <50
06/26/06" 84.19 16.70 6749 0.00 220 <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
09/25/06'° 84.19 18.81 65.38 0.00 200 <50) 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
12/18/06'° 84.19 £8.94 65.25 0.00 410 240 68 5 1 1 - 1 <50
03/19/07% 84,19 17.83 66.36 0.00 200 55 7 <05 0.5 <0.5 - 2 <50)
06/25/07" 84.19 25.80 58.39 (.00 1.600"° 5,500 1.000" 190" 170" 320" . 2 <100
09/24/07" 84.10 27.88 56.31 0.00 2,300 <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - t <50
MW-2
06/28/96 85.83 22.10 63.73 £.35 - - - - - - - . -
10/10/96 85,83 2236 63.47 - 1.800 99.000 4.100 9,400 2,300 9,900 390 <25 -
11/07/96 85.83 2239 63.45%+ 0.01 - - - - - - - - .
12/18/97 5.83 2019 65.64 - 4,700 24,000 £00 1.800 750 2,400 <3000 - "
04/06/98 85.83 18.00 67.83 - 95 20,100 252 448 430 1,410 <200 - -
06/18/98 85.83 19.63 66.20 - 3,200 20.000 240 370 270 790 <50 . -
08/31/98 85.83 2001 64.82 - 19,000 72.600 270 990 630 1,700 <125 - ”
12/21/98 £5.83 21.31 64.52 . 13,000 290 8.7 18 9.7 38 10 29 w
83/24/99 5.83 19,18 66.65 - 5,590 80,400 651 1,860 1,120 3,730 <400 <100 o
06/25/99 £5.83 20.78 65.0% - 12.100 34,700 504 1,300 716 2,160 <40.0 . -
(19/24/99 85.83 21.82 64.01 - 198 6.510 1,030 350 183 680 <500 . -
12/29/99 85.83 22.17 63.90%* 0.30 - - - - - - - - -
01/67/00 25.83 22.84 63.30%* 0.39 - - - - - - - - -
03/21/00 18.19 - w 41,100 54.100 1.260 3,320 2,180 £.200 <1,250 - -
DESTROYED
MW-3
06/28/96 83.18 19.04 64.14 . - - - - - - - - "
10/10/96 83.18 19.51 63.67 - 1.200 110,000 6.600 16.000 2200 12.000 <250 - -
11/07/96 8318 19.40 63.78 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 83.18 18.79 64.39 - 6.100,000 180,000 1,500 16,000 4,600 23.000 <3,000 - -
04/06/98 83.18 16.58 66.64 0.05 - - - - - . . - .
06/18/98 82,18 - - =707 - - - - - - - - .

211283 xis/4386956 il As of 09/24/07




Table 1
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

Oakland, California

(isd) b))

MW-3 {cont)
08/31/98
12/21/98
03/24/99
06/25/99
09/24/99
12/29/99
01/07/00
DESTROYED

MW.-5
H/10/96
11707196
12/18/97
04/06/98
06/18/98
08/31/98
12/21/98
03/24/99
06/25/99
049/24/99
12/29/99
03721/40
07/26/00
09/06/00
11/29/06¢
03/06/01
06/19/01
(9/05/01
12/02/1
DESTROYTLD

83.18
£3.18
83.18
83.18
83.18
83.18
83.18

85.41
85.41
85.41
85.41
§5.41
8541
85.41
85.41
85.41
85.41
85.41
85.41
85.41
85.4t
85.13
85.13
85.13
85.13
85.13

211283 xIs/H386956

1956
20.23
16.76
18.47
19.43
19.25
1987

21.93
21.96
1981
17.43
1913
20.46
209t
18.74
20.31
2136
21.41
18.13

63.68 0.67 - - - - - - - - -
65.13 2.73 - - - - - - - - -
67.11 0.86 - - - - ~ - - - -
64.95 0.30 - - . - - - - - -
63.81 0.08 - - - - - . - . -
63.96 0.04 - - - - . - - - -
63.37 0.67 - - - - - - - - -
63.48 - <50 ) 34 47 H 44 3 5.0' -
63.45 - - . - - - - - - -
65.60 - <50 1.200 15 <1.0 15 <1.0 72 —~ -
67.98 - <50 1.000 126 0.5 0.8 1.5 <30 - -
66.26 - 100 10 5.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
64.95 - 120 480 5.3 <25 <25 <25 <2 - -
64.50 - 100 270 16 2.9 13 <1.0 34 <20 -
66.67 - 913 143 2.80 <0.500 0.749 <0.500 <2.00 <500 -
65.10 - 125 847 6.61 <0.500 0.611 <.500 2.69 <2.00 -
64.05 . 94.0 563 6.00 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 25.1 - -
64.00 - 173 806 16.6 1.48 8.92 2.67 61.1 <0.500 -
67.28 - 158 858 53.7 <1.00 21.4 8.00 1.6 - -

OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
65.08 - 231 670 153 <2.50 7.87 <2.50 - - -

20.33

OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - " - . -
OBSTRUCTION IN WELL -- - - - - - - - -
OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - wn - - -- .- - - .
OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - . - -
OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -

12 As of 05/24/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

U Ty

opb)

MW-8

10/10/96 84.01 20.82 63.19 - 1o 17,000 1,300 1.200 64 1.300 1o <5.0' -
11/07/96 84.01 20.44 63.57 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 84.01 19.36 64.65 - 630 15.000 3.600 1.800 410 930 <600 - -
04/06/98 84.01 16.19 67.82 - <50 32.300 £.230 5,900 718 2.120 <1,000 - -
06/18/98 84.01 £7.75 66.26 - <50 74.000 5.400 4,500 700 2,200 2,400 - -
08/31/98 8401 INACCESSIBLE - - - = - - - - - =
12/21/98 84.01 19.48 64.53 - 1200 9,600 2,600 410 220 300 700 <2.0 -
03/24/99 84.01 17.44 66.57 - 2.890 86.100 9.890 11,700 1650 7,130 <200 <250 -
06/25/99 84.01 2069 63A0% 010 - - - - - - - - -
07/01199 84.01 2045 65.07%% 189 - - - - - o - - -
09/24/99 84.01 2098 64.25%F  1.53 - - - = - - - - -
12/29/99 84.01 2025 6397 026 - - - - - - - - -
01/07/00 84.01 2000 63330 040 = - = - - . - - -

DESTROYED

TRIP BLANK

QA

06/25/02 - - - . - <50 <{1.50 <0.50 “0.50 <1.3 <2.5 - -
09/18/02 - - - - - <50) <150 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
12/19/02 - - . - - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.8 <2.5 - -
03720403 - - - . - <50 <0.50 <0.50 .50 <1.8 <25 - -
06/23/03"° - - - - - <50 <0).3 <0.5 <0.5 .5 - <0.5 -
09/22/03"° - - - - - <50 <5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
12/22/037° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 0.5 <(0.3 - <0.5 --
03/22/04'° - - - - - <30 <05 <0.5 <5 <0.5 - <05 -
06/21/04"° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
09/20/04" - - - . - <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <03 - <0.5 --
12120704 - - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 -
03/28/05" - - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
06/27/05"° - - - - - <50 <0.5 4.5 <f1.5 0.5 - <05 --
09/19/05'" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.3 - 0.5 -
12/19405"° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <015 - <().5 -
03/27/406'"° - - - - o <50) <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - <0.5 -

211283 x1s/#386936 13 As of 069/24/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

QA (cont)

06/26/06'° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
09725/06'" - - - - - <350 (1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.3 -
§2/18:06" . w . v - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - “0.5 -
03/19/07" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 0.5 - <0.5 -
06/25/07'" - - - - - <50 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 -
0924501 - - - - - <5() <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 o <0.5 -

211283 xis/#386956 14 As of 09/24/07



Table {

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakiand, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 25, 2002, were compited from reports prepared by Toxichem Management Systems, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing SPHT = Separatc-phase hydrocarbon thickness X = Xylenes

(ft.y = Feel FPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarhons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl cther
DTW = Depth to Water TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasotine {ppb) = Parts per biflion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation 3 = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(ms!) = Mean Sea Level T="Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
SP1 = Separate-phase hydrocarbons E = Ethylhenzene NP= No Purge

&

TOC etevations were surveyed fune 24, 2002, by Morrow Surveying. and are based on City of Oakland Benchmark.

#*  GWT corrected for the presence of SPH: correction factor = [{TOC - DTWH0.80 x SPHD]

& Priorto fune 23, 2002, MTBE was analyzed by EPA Method 8020.

MTRT confirmed hy EPA Method 8240,

Free product could not be accurately measured.

TOC altered.

Analyzed outside PA reecommended hold time.

Sample containers hroken during transport to faboratory,

TPH-G and BTEX analvzed by EPA Method 8260,

Welt development performed.

MW-t1 was inaccessible during the re-surveying. TOC was not measured.

Laboratory report indicates (he observed sample paltern is not typical of dicsel#2 fuel oit.

BTEX analyzed by EPA Method 8260,

Fthano! was previcusly reported as <50 pph,

1aharatory report indicates the ohserved sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. 1t elutes in the DRO range later than #2 fuel.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2fuel/dicsel and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2fuel/dicscl. 1t elutes in the DRO range earlier than #2 fuel.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample patterns are not typical of #2fucl/diesel. They etute in the DRO range earlier and later than #2 fuel.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fucl/diesel. It efutes in the DRO range later than #2 fuel and containg individual peaks eluting in the DRO range.
Lahoratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical ol #2 fuel/diesel. The reported result is dug to an individual peak (s} eluting in the DRO range.
No purge due to bent casing.

Laboratory confirmed analytical result,

211283 xIs/H386956 15 As 0f 09724107



Table 2
Field Measurements
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland,
efore Purging
mVy

MW.-2 05/24/99 1.00 -
12/29/99 2.60 - - - - -
03/21/00 330 - - - 3.60 -

MW-6 09/24/99 1.00 - - - 1.20 -
12/29/99 1.30 - - - 1.50 -
03/21/00 3.00 - - - 430 -
11/2%/00 2.00 o - - 1.80 -
03/06/01 3.70 - - - 4.00 -
06/19/01 3.00 - - - 3.40 -
09/05/01 10,40 - - - 10.80 -
12420001 1.30 - - - 1.50 -
06/25/02 1.00 - 0.60 -- 0.40 -
09/18/02 0.60 58 0.90 69 1.00 72
12/19/02 1.20 71 - - 1.10 79
03/20/03 0.40 -93 - - 1.60 -87
06/23/03 0.90 64 - - 1.20 78
09/22/03 110 70 - - 1.30 76
12/22/03 .90 68 - -- £.00 70
03/22/04 1.00 74 - - 1.20 82
06/21/04 1.10 72 - - 1.10 86
09/20/04 1.20 68 - - 1.30 76
12/20/04 1.00 71 - - 1.10 80
03/28/05 1.10 75 - - 1.10 86
06/27/03 1.10 78 - - 1.20 90
09/19/05 2.90 - - - 1.20 !
12/19/05 1.00 69 - - 1.00 74
03/27/06 1.60 £9 - - 1.20 75
06/26/06 1.40 103 - - 1.20 82
¢9/25/06 1.20 103 - - 1.30 91
12/18/06 1.20 87 - - 2 L2
03/19/07 1.9 -87 - - 1.6 -63

06/25/07 DRY -- - - - -
09/24/07 DRY - - - —_ -

MW-7 09/24/99 1.40 - - -- 1.60 -
12/29/99 2.30 - = - 1.80 --
03/21/00 5.80 - - - 9.00 -
07/26/00 6.06 - o - 6.60 -~
09/06/00 4.30 - - - 5.60 -
11/29/00 4.00 -~ - - 3.70 -~
03/06/01 470 -- -- - 5.10 -
06/19/01 3.80 - - - 4.20 -
09/05/01 6.70 - = - 7.10 --
12/20/01 4.90 - -- - 5400 -
06/25/02 1.00 - 1.4¢ - 1.30 -
09/18/02 1.80 i1z 1.90 98 210 102
12/19/02 1.30 121 - - 1.60 110
03/20/03 2.60 129 -- - 270 152

211283 xIs/#386936 16 As of 09/24/G7



Table 2
Field Measurements
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

Quakland, California
e Purging - Mid-Pur
Sy g/l

WELL T -

MW-7 06/23/03 1.7¢ 122 --

{cont) §9/22/03 .40 92 --
12/22/03 1.50 98 -
03/22/04 1.30 90 -
06/21/04 i.50 106 -
05/20/04 1.40 115 e
12/20/64 1.36 88 -~
03/28/03 1.40 92 -
06/27/05 1.50 106 -
09/19/05 3.70 17 --
12/19/03 140 85 ar
03/27/06 1.80 126 B - 2.16 132
06/26/06 1.60 119 -- - 1.80 121
09/25/06 1.7¢ 123 - - 1.60 124
12/18/06 1.40 130 - - -2 -
03/19/07 28 -10 - - 2.3 -13
06/25/07 [ 119 - - 1.5 98
09/24/07 1y 1.3 - - 94 76
MW-9 09/24/99 1.0¢ - - a 1.20 -
12/29/59 3.30 - - -- 2.70 --
03/21/00 3.20 = - - 7.3G -
07/26/00 3.60 - -- -- 1.80 -
(9/06/00 3.80 - - - 4.60 --
11/29/00 2.00 - - - 2.00 -
03/06/01 4.00 - - - 4.90 -
06/19/01 3.40 - - - 4.00 -
09/05/01 270 -~ - - 2.00 -
12/20/01 2.20 - - - 2.20 --
06/25/02 0.90 -- 1.0 - 1.20 -~
09/18/02 1.40 138 1.60 10 0.90 95
12/19/02 .80 126 - - 1.10 98
03/20/03 0.1¢ 206 - - 116 193
06/23/03 1.20 146 - - 1.0¢ 138
09/22/G3 1.t0 126 - - 1.00 136
12/22/03 1.30 134 - - 1.20 142
03/22/04 3.70 126 - - 1.40 126
06/21/04 3.50 108 - - 1.20 116
09/20/04 2,70 54 - - 110 62
12/20/04 2.50 72 - - 1.46G 80
03/28/05 2.8¢ 92 - - 1.70 68
06/27/05 2.60 82 - = 1.50 62
09/19/05 1.00 -38 - - 0.60 -30
12/19/G3 210 76 - - 220 68
03/27/66 220 136 - - 1.90 125
06/26/00 2.40 122 - - 2.00 HIN
09/25/06 2.10 116 - -- 1.9¢ 120
12/18/06 1.86 131 -- - - e

211283.x1s/4386956 17 As of 09/24/G7



Table 2
Field Measurements
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California
e S R DO

MW-9 03/19/07 1.7 -03 -- - 21 -11

(cont) 06/25/07 2.2 11 - - 2.0 73
09/24/07 2.4 2.2 -- - 93 75
MW-10 09/19/05 1.46 -97 - - 0.80 -98

211283.x1s/4386950 18 As of 09/24/07



Table 2
Field Measurements
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Dissolved oxvgen concentrations prior to June 23, 2002, were cempiled from reports prepared by Toxichem
Management Systems, Inc.

12.0. = Dissolved Oxygen

mg/L. = milligrams per liter

ORP = Oxjdation Reduction Potential
{(mV) = Milkvolts

-- = Not Measured

" ORP reading under range.

* TField technician inadvertently missed readings.

A1 1o HARAQRA 19 As of 09/24/07



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Priorto sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification. collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any). and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any. analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company. the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California,

N MCahiforniadtormsichevron-SOP-JAN 2006



/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacilty #: Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956
AP . .
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: G 244 ~C - (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: LH
Well 1D MW- Date Monitored: & - 24{=C"J
Well Diameter 2 in.
g Volume 3/4"= (.02 1"= 0.04 "= 0.17 3= 0.38
Total Depth 0,05 1 Factor {VF) 4= 066 5'=102 &%= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water ¢ f}?{ ft.
' XVF = X3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
MCheck if water column is less that 0.50 fi :
) Time Started: . {2400 hrs}
) . . Time Comgileted;_ (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Produ - t
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Watér: ft
Stainless Steel Baier Pressure Bailer Hydrocapkon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailes Visualonfirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: / -
Grongt Bt —— ;(lmmer i Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Tuncios ——JY————— ‘Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
// Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: ! Water Color: 7 Odor;
FPurging Flow Rate: gpm. Segiment Descriptiogﬁ
Did well de-water? If yes, TNne: " Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 r.) (gal.) P (c i F) (mgiL) (mv)
PRE: PRE:
POST: POST:
_ L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER - REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE E@BORATORY ANALYSES
M- xvoavial|  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(B260Y
B \\ ETHANOL {8260}
% 500ml ambers]  YES NP LANCRSTER  |TPH-D (8015)
a\h \
\\
N
COMMENTS: Py

Add/Replaced Lock: / Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Eveni Date: ¢ -24/-<77 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: SH
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: ¢ -2é(-¢ 7 Well Condition: Leze eorc =2
Well Diameter 2 in.

e Volume Sa—00z =004  2=017 37038
Total Depth = ft. Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 160 2= 580

Depth to Water _ o, A= ft. _ =
.;2 £ Z& xVF _# (7 = .32 x3case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: f gal.

[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 fi. -
Time Started: (2400 hrs}
. . i Time Compieted: (2400 hs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: fi
Disposable Bailer ?é Disposabte Bailer K Depth to Water: ft
Staintess Steel Bailer Fressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: . H
Stack Pump ’ Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Sugtion Pump Other: " -
Grondt st Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
rundios [ Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Ami Removed from Welk: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge}: ' Weather Conditions: e
Sample Time/Date: 1300 | T-ZY ¢ Water Color: il Odor: .4

Purging Flow Rate: _- _—gpm. ~ Sediment Description: ﬂ{m—'ﬂew
Did well de-water? 4O Myes, Time: «——V\olume, __— __ dal.

Time Volume 1 Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORpP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {¢mhos/em) ( @1 F ) (mgiL) (mv)
(37 25T LAl F3< Jh.f _ PRE: PRE:
040 _oeso A2 ZEL (£
/195 L TN 35 (A€
POST: POST:

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#} CO[NJAINQR REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- & (—x voavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(B01BYBTEX+MTEE(E260)
? ETHANGL {8260}
yx 500mi ambars YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Disposable Bailer

Depth fo Water;

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: Cf’/ o7 l{é{,’? (inclusive}
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: _S'(#L
well 1D MW-\_{B Date Monitored: g-2if - Well Condition: Se€. W/l 4 f?
Well Diameter 2 .
; — Volume =002 1"=0.04 o= 047 3= 0.38
Total Depth & f Factor (VF) =066 5102 6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 2K, 777 ft A
ﬂ Q ( M @’ f-?L{ ¥4 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: S 75 &P gal
[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft.
Time Started: 12400 hrs}
) . . Time Completed: (24G0 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product; %
) \e Bai g o

Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steet Bailer
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundfos

QOther:

Pressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer
Other:

USRS

JI——L— ]

Hydrocarbon Thickness! ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Seck (circle one)
Amit Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Well:

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

gal
gal

(.

Start Time (purge): v

Weather Conditions:

/3500 | 17%//(,:7 Water Color:

Clew™

T Gorex/

Odor: et \/éf’}

Sample Time/Date:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm..  Sediment Description: Pl vwef,(
Did well de-water? Zﬁ'é If yes, Time: __ 1228  Volume: & .5 gal
Time Voiume " Conductivity eraiure 0.0 ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) PR (umhosicm) fOF ) (mgiL) (mv)
D2l .25 > G 3T S 2 PRE: PRE:
Sy oo (.77 2ra. _127
T ees— — —
POST: POST:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW. 43| /. xvoaviall YES HCL [ANCASTER |TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
77 & ETHANOL (8260)
€Y x 500ml ambers| _ YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D (8015)
L
COMMENTS:

AddiReplaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Piug:

Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Clieny/Facility #: Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: q4-2¢4-¢7 (inclusive}
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: S
Well 1D MW- Date Monitored: {24~/ Well Condition: Se€ A2
Well Diameter
Volume 34"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 017 3=0.38
Total Depth Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102  6'= 150  12°= 580
Depth to Water
= x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Check if water column is fess that 0.50 ft. "
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

. ) X Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: f
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steet Bailer Pregsure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Visual Confirmation/Descriptior.

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer

Sugtion Pump Other: - -

Grundi Skimmer ! Absorbant Sock {circle one)
runcios /4 Amt Removed from Skimmer: ga!

Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;

Start Time {purge).

eather Conditions:

Odor:

Sample Time/Date: / Water Color:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description?’
Did well de-water? If yes : S Nolume: gal.
—
rd
Time Volume H ity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P oslem) (€ i F ) (mgit.) (V)
PRE: PRE:
S N
d N POST: POST:
AN
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#] CONTAINER’| REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xvogvial|  YES HCL CANCAGTER  |1PH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
Vs ETHANOL (8260)
¥ 500mMl ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER | TPH-D (8015)
COMMENTS:

[V

)
f/?f__ \/
[

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




‘“]/" GerTLer - Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

o

S/

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #. Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: Cf / ;21//@’7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 5 rf
Well ID MW- .—7 Date Monitored: 4 ~2¢ </ Well Condition: 5 & € LA S
Well Diameter 2 in.

3y Volume aa= 002  1"=004  2'=0.17  3=0.38
Total Depth :%%% Eﬂ- Eor (VE) =066  S=10z 6 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water

f vl
4 [ 7 = G 7 ¥3 case volume= Estimated Furge Volume: 5 gal.

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainiess Steet Bailer

_ X

[ Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth 10 Product; f
Depth to Water: it

Hydrocarbon Thickness: fit
Visual Cenﬁrmahor&lDescr&pﬂon

Stack Pump I
ion P ther:
zucnz;m ume ——————— Other Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Tundios S — Amt Removed from Skimmes: gal

Qther: Amit Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge). &2 5i;2 Weather Conditions: Cleer”

Sample Time/Date: o900 | t;r/;{q‘/o;’ Water Color: (" fged ¥ odor.  ~FC

Purging Flow Rate: ___— 9pm.‘ Sediment Description: Joafir—

Did well de-water? é_/é if yes, Time! Volume: = gal.

Time Volume M Conductivity Tefiperature ‘D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {ga!) PR (umhgsicm) c/i F ) (mgiL) (mV)
oYy e 7; 247 1@y ere. [y T/ PRE: ‘ii’{_
__Qé%f_z ___2_. 793 (Z /2
ClsC 356 (20 -
“' \ POST: /. 5 POST: ‘72
T
LABORATORY INFORMATION 4
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M-/ O xvoavial| YES HCL [ANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO15BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
- ETHANOCL (8260}
? ) s00ml ambers|  YES NP L ANCASTER  |TPH-D (8015)
\
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility # Chevron #21 1283 Job Number. 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: Gq-2¢{ - {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 5 f—
Well 1D MW- Date Monitored: g -24{=""7  Well Condiion: S€& Al T
Well Diameter 2 in.
- e e e Volume =002 =004 =017  3'=0.38
Total Depth o Factor (VF) 4'=066 =107 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water _25°&x 1t _
-tV - i . Y5
2% xVF N / el 2}:’3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
[ Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. -
Time Started: {2400 hrs}
. . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
purge Equipment: Sampting Equipment: Depth 1o Product: &
Disposable Bailer K Disposable Bailer K Depth to Water: f
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Baiier Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visuai Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -

] e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circie one)
Grundfos U Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Remaved from Welk: gal

Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o
Start Time (purge): _JOC 7 Weather Conditions: Clecr™
Sample Time/Date: JO35 1 G -2-ci?  Water Color: Clocdy odor: A2
Purging Flow Rate: gD Sediment Description: p%@defb‘-‘f‘fﬂ
Did well de-water? A yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity erature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) ( ;OF ) (mail) mv)
203 (-5 736 207 (22 pre: A4 pre 4
ey 2.0 773 4L i 2-7 7
o2 45 Ll 213 [ A4 \ /
' POST: A.2J post: /2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#),CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYFE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M-V .. xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
AP ETHANOL (8260)
®7Y sooml ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D (8015)
e
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/"' GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/Facility # Chevron #211283

FIELD DATA SHEET
Job Number: 386956

Site Address: 3810 Broadway Evert Date: & /?«"[ / c7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampier: _._'577/
well ID MW- Date Monitored: 4} / 2.4 Jfer7  WellCondition: g€ &C2 s
Well Diameter 2 in. i
Volume =002 1'=004  2'=047 =038
Total Depth Fagtor {VF) a'=0.66 2 S=102  6'= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Baiter

1

22 71
é}f .
XVE__ 4 17 .

[] Check if water cotumn is tess that 0.5C ft.

Sampling Equipment.
\5

Dis;posable Bailer
?ressutgé Bailer

A

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump
Suction Pump
Grundfos
Cther:

oz .
Discrete Bailer

Other:

[a/ZB case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 34"’ S gal.

[RORERIE e

NS

Time Started: (2400 frs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depin to Product: fi
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Visua! Confirmation/Desgription:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circie one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:

Ami Removed from Well:
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

gat
gal

Start Time (purge). _ /
Sample Time/Date: (442 1 4 faf fer]  Water Color:

Purging Flow Rate: __~—"gpm. ¢

Weather Conditions: __ {5222y (le e

gediment Description:

(oret

MIET I,

Qdor: ;{5’5

Did well de-water? liyes, Time __—=—" Volume: £ gal.
Time Volume M Conductivity perature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosiem) 2 cﬁ IOF ) (rgiL) mv)
&4 i 2,87 ey [ E-3  FRE PRE:
927 7 276 37 L%-{
04323 12 _2wd 324 /-2
{ POST: POST:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID _ | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- [/ Lo xvoa vial| __ YES HCL TANCAGTER  |1PH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B280)
= ) ETHANOL {8260)
/ x 500ml ambers|  YES NP [ANCASTER | TPH-D (8015)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Plug: Size:

Add/Replaced Lock:




(/"' GerTier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciiity # Chevron #21 1283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: /2y fe™ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 2
Well ID MW- // Date Monitored: 42’/;?4://&”’7 Well Condition: S&¢ &t 3 <
Well Diameter 2 in. Lt

—TT Valure S 002 1'=004 =047 =038
Total Depth 2 7.9 2 Factor (VF) =066 S'=102  6'F 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water __ 3. AL ’ f,

,é’, Z& xXVFE H [’7 = @»2_?_:(3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:é': ; gal.

[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft.

Purge Equipment:
Disposabie Bailer
Stainless Steei Bailer
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundfos

Cther:

D

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer
Other:

K

e e e

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depih to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Visuat Cenfirmation/Deseription:

Skimmer / Absorpant Sock (circle one}
Amt Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Well:
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

gal
gal

Start Time (purge): O%%g Weather Conditions: __ Clgecd”
Sample Time/Date: 0 / ff.é"—/’c'j Water Color: 7o 42 Odor: 749
Purging Flow Rate: _____gpm. Sediment Descnptlon: A eritle
Did well de-water? Qﬁ, if yes, Time: Velume! gal.
Time Volume H Condugtivity T : era!ure 0.0, ORP
(2400 hr) (gal.) P wmhosiem)__ ({&/1 F ) {mgfL) (mv)
2f3 i 7 S5 = / . < PRE: PRE:
7 Ldi 547 [75_
7 wEL s
(7 % 2 229 $ 5 G JEES
POST: POST:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D, | | (#) CONFAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 4 Exvozvial| _ YES HCL CANCASTER  |TPH-G(B0T5)/BTEX+MTBE(826C)
Py ETHANOL (8260)
T f500m! ambers|  YES NP TANCASTER | TPH-D (8015)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/‘ GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: G 24 €7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: it
well ID MW- 1 2 Date Monitored: ¢ -24 - 7 Well Condition: 5 € Zp¢ £¢
Well Diameter 2 in. -

: Volume e 002 1004  2=017  ¥=038
Total Depth Factar (VF) =066 =102 6= 150  12'= 580

Depth to Water ) :
[! 2""7:( xVF I (7 = & 2@‘ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: @ I gal.

[ Check if water column is less that G.5C ft.

Time Staned: {2400 hrs)
. ] 5 . . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: ampling Equipment: Desth to Proguct: ~ B f
Disposable Bailer b‘d—‘ Disposable Bailer Depth lo Water: #
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Descriplion:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grund e — ; Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
rundios ———tie ’ Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transierred o
- =
Start Time (purge): 425~ ( Weather Conditions: ¢~ A€ &y
sample Time/Date: _/{Z¢2 | G.-2ij-¢. 7 Water Color: e Odor: Y S
Purging Flow Rate: __»— gpm.  Sediment Descriptiop- At T
Did well de-water? ye s If yes, Time: __ /05 5 Volume: .5 gal
Time Volume H Conductivity erature 0.0, ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal} R {u mhos.’{:m) { ( (mgil) (m\V)
(52 pasT Aol 43 PRE: PRE:
Sty T’“’f
e
POST: POST:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MwW- | :7_ _x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
7 ETHANOL {82860)
(gkoom ambers YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D (8015
e ———
} » 3 4
COMMENTS: /A o L/ d@uﬁ%@f@d f ENE. Case pCDJVLQ/

T

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Lancaster

|

-~ Chevron Californicl Region Analysis

or Lancaster Loboratories use only

acer 10904 Samp?e# 51(&‘3539'95

003036

Laboratories s
OQZédﬂ)" G Analyses Requested !058359
Faclity #:__SS#211283'OML _G-R#386956 Global ID¥T0600101108 Matrix ragy Preservation ?fodes Preservative Codes
Sito Addres:3810 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CA “Ts B B Naoeiate
Chevron FMSS Lead ConsuitanfeRACE ) P § rﬁ\ $=Hp50: ©=0ther
la o =
ConsutanyOfis;® R Inc, 6747 Siera Coun, Suite J. Dublin, Ca. 4568 | |38} | £100| | 2 3 T T ervar
Consultant Pri. Mgr Pe8NN8 L. Herding (deanna@grinc.com) g é :S; 2 é’; Q% ssibie for 8260 compounts
Consultant Phone #925-551-7555 Fax #:925-551-7899 "é g ole " § § ~ 8021 MTBE Confimation
Sampler: Steve Hunte/ " glela g 8 =1 5 g [] Gonfirrn highast hit by 8260
: 5 =l 5|E 218§ 8 .| 3 [ Confirm all hits by 8260
g v z|=lejal 2| 8] § B 1 Run ©xy's on highest hil
: Date Tme |81 E|=! & IR = 5 %E =i ghest hi
Sample Identificetion __1 Collected | Collected ] 3 _(3 Bl = [ & 5 E § g 2| B Run _____ oxy's onall hits
A | 907 — X x| LdIX ] Comments / Remarks
,ﬁﬂ(}# JREO | £ A Fly XK X
ARS8 (360 | « A HEANIEIFT ¥
A= Moo | X A EITEESY X
N4 /o35~ | X AR EATELES P
A0 o%s” L ¥ | |8 [{1A %
Aw-ll £ x| 8PS y
AL | H20 % AR FSTNLS X,
: Data | Time - | Regeiyed Date | Time |
d Time Requested (TAT} {please circia) ﬁa{ % Pz .27 E E?g_ m
72 hour 48 hor
A-HESTiT # Date | Time

4 day 5 day

Data Package Options {please circle if required)

QC Sumrmary Type i - Full

Type Vi {Raw Dala) (3 Coelt Befiverable not neefeDIF fEDD
WP (RWQCB)

Disk

,}’%! }tma

Relinguished by Cumerclal Carrier

ups FedEx

- (ol

'““;T;g

D

Temparature Upon Receipt_Le 5’ '3-(a=’

¢° | Custody Seals §

» Ko,_f\
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Plke, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA

: ;%5-2425 {717} 656-2300

Copies: White and yeliow should accompany samples o Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the dient,

4804.01 fnortn) Rev, 1012/06




| ancaster | .
q Laboratories Analysis Report

2475 New Holiang Pike, PO Eox 12475, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 \F17-656-2300 FaT17-656-2681+ Www.ilancastariabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron s
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Helland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1058254, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, September
27, 2007. The PO# for this group is 0015014975 and the release number is SINHA.

Client Description Lancaster [.abs Number
QA-T-070924 NA Water 5168688
MW-4-W-070924 Grab Water 5168689
MW-5B-W-070924 Grab Water 5168690
MW-7-W-(r70924 Grab Water 5168691
MW-9.W-070924 Grab Water 5168692
MW-10-W-070924 Grab Water 5168693
MW-11-W-070924 Grab Water 5168694
MW-12-W-070924 Grab Water 5168695
ELECTRONIC CRA cfo Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



Lancaster \ .
€! Laboratories Analys:s Repor t

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, A 176052475 » 717-656-2000 Paw: 717-656-£6681 - www.lancasteriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at {717) 656-2300

Respectfuily Submitted,

i i Gy

Chrsting Dulaney
Senlor Bpecialist



Lancaster,

¥ L aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasieriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories-Sample No.

QA-T-070924 NA Water

Facility# 211283

Job# 386956 GRD

WW 5168688

3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 QA
Collected:09/24/2007

submitted: 09/27/2007 09:50

Reported:

Discard: 11/11/2007

CAKTE
I 5E w

CAT
Ro.

01728

0B054

02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT

01728
06054
01146
01363

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

start time.

BTEX+MTBE by B260E

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethex
Benzene

Toluens

Ethylbenzens

Xylene ({Total)

10/131/2007 at 22:53

CAS Number

Ag Received
Result

n.a. N.D.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior o the C6 in-hexane) TPH-GRO range

1634-04-4 N.D.
71-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

State of California Lab Certification No, 2116

A1l QC is compliant unless otherwi
Contreol Summary for overall QC per

Analysis Kame
TPE-GRO - Waters
BETEX+MTBE by 8260B
GC VOA Warer Prep
GC/ME VOA Watey Prep

se noted.

Account Number:

Chevron
5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA $4583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

LI = R e R o R o]
U oW ot v

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-84€
SW-846
SW- 846
SW-£46

B015E modified
8260B
50308
50308

Triai#
1
1

s

e

snalysis

Flease refer tc the Quality
formance data and associated samples.

Date and Time

09/28/2007
10/05/2007
08/28/2007
10/05/2007

23
o7
23
07

102
[3-12
102
166

Page 1 of |

10504

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
Diluticn
Analyst Factor

Steven A Skiles
Michael A EZiegler
Steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler

1

1
i
1



¥ Laboratories

Lancaster

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425

lLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5168689

MW-4-W-070824 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386356 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-4

Collected:08/24/2007 12:00 by SH Account Number:
gubmitted: 09%9/27/2C07 09:50 Chevron
Reported: 10/11/2007 at 22:53
Discard: 11/11/2007 San Ramon CA S4583
CAKM4
I 5E w
As Received
CAT As Received Method
Ko. Analysis Name CAS Number Resulit Detection
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a, 94 . 50,
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the Cé (n-hexane) TFH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO (Waters) n.a. 4,300, 150.
Due tc the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced alicuot was used
for analysis. The reporting limits were raised accordingly.
CE067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Zthanol 64-17+5 N.D 50
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 0.¢ 0.5
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5
05415% Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-~7 N.D ¢.&5
State of Califormia Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicile
CAT Analysis
No . Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
01728 TPH-GRC -~ Waters SW-846 8015B modified 1 06/28/2007 G3:23
08605 TPE-DRO (Waters) 5W-846 BL15E i 16/01/2007 08:28
Qe067 BTEX, MTRE, ETOH SW-846 BZ60B 1 10/04/2007 22:56
0114¢ GC VOA Water Prep SW-84€ S030B 1 09/29/2007 03:23
£1163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep SW-846 S030B 3 10/04/2007 22:5¢6
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-B4E 3510C 1 0%/28/2007 17:30

+717-656-2000 Fax:717-656-2661° www lancasteriabs.com

{Waters)

Page 1 of 1

1¢204

6001 Bollinger Canyon RdA L4310

Dilution
Units Pactor
ug/l 1
ug/i 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug /1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
bilutioen
Analyst Factor

Sreven b Skiles
Heather E Williams
Michael & Zieglex
Steven A Skiles
Michael A Zieglex
Kelli M Enapp

1

P L



Lancaster

¥ | aboratories

- Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661 » www.lancasteriabs.com

L.ancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-5R-W-070924 Grab Water

Facility# 211283

Job# 386956 GRD

WW 5168690C

3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-5B
Collected:038/24/2007 13:00

Submitted: 09/27/2007 09:50

Reported:

Digscard: 11/11/2007

OAKSB
I 5E w

CAT
No.

01728

06602

06067

01587
gZ01¢0
05401
05407
05415
06310

Analysis Name

TPH-GRC - Waters

10/11/2007 at 22:53

by SH
As Received
CAS Rumber Result
LA, 1,800.

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canycn RA L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Keceived

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

atart time.
TPH~DRO (Waters)

BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

Ethancl

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzeng

Toluenda

Ethylbenzene

¥ylene (Total)

n.&a.

£4-17-5
1634-04-4
71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20~7

wow o N
o

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

1,300,

50.

L= I =T = R
oo o

please refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and asscciated samples.

Analysis Name

TPE-GRQ - Waters
TPH-DRO (Waters)
BTEY,, MTBE, ETCE

GC VOA Water Frep
GC/MS VOR Water Prep
Extraction - Fuel/TPH
(Waters)

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
EW-846
EW-E846
EW-846
SW-846
SW-846
SW-84€

80158 modified
8015E
B260R
5020B
50308
351¢C

Trial#
1

L T

Analysis

Date and Time
44
153
118
144
:19
17:

10/01/2007
10/01/2007
10/04/2007
10/01/2007
10/04/2007
09/28/2067

16
06
23
1g
23

30

Page 1 of 1

10804

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug /1 i

ug/l 1

ug/ L 1

ug/l b3

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Steven R Skiles 1
Heather E Williams 1
Michael A Ziegler 1
Steven A Skiles i
Michael 2 Ziegler 1
Kelli M Knapp 1
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Lancaster,
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Hofiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster hLaboratories Sample No.

MW-7-W-070924 Grab Waterx

Facility# 211283

Job# 386856 GRD

WW 5168691

3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-7
Collected:09/24/2007 09:00

Submitted: 09/27/2007 09:50

Repcrted:

Discard: 11/11/2007

ORXM7
1 BE w

CAT
HNo.

01728

06609

06067

01587
02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

No.

glvze
06609
06067
01146
01163
02376

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO -~ Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not
gasoline constituents eluting prier to the C6

start time.
TPH-DRO {Waters)

10/11/2007 at 22:53

by SH
As Received
CAS Number Result
n.a. N.B.

n.a,

N.D.

Account Number:

Chevron
5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

betection
Limit

50,

inciude MTBE or other
{ni~-hexane} TFH-GRO range

156.

Due to the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced aliguot was used
for analysis., The reporting limits were raised accordingly.

BTEX, MYTBE, BTOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {(Total)

64-17-5 N.D
1634-04-4 0.7
71-43-2 N.D
108-88-3 N.D
100-41-4 N.D
1330-20-7 N.D

State of California Lab Certification No., 2116

21l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QU performance data a

Analysis Name

TPE-GRO -~ Waters
TPH-DRO (Waters)
BTEX, MTBE, ETOE

GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water FPrep
Extraction - Fuel/TPH
iWaters)

Low B o T B o R4
wowmonotnoa

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SH-846
SW-546
SW-846
SW-846
SW-B4d6
SW-846

80155 modified
g015R
§260R
50308
SC30E
35310C

Trial#
1

e b

Analysis

Date and Time
07
;08
00:
s Q7
o0
17

09/725/2007
1G/01/2007
10/05/2007
08/28/2007
10/05/2007
08 /28/2007

Please refer to the Quality
nd associated samples.

4
G2

04

o3

o5
30

Page 1 of 1

10804

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

steven A Skiles
Heather E Williams
Michael A Ziegler
steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler
Kelli M Knapp

1

N ]



Lancaster

¥ Laboratories

- Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Lancagter Laboratories Sample No.

MW-9-W-070924 Grab Water

Yacility# 211283

Job# 386556 GRD

WW 5168692

3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-8
Collected:09/24/2007 10:35

Submitted: 09/27/2007 09:50

Reported: 10/11/2007 at 22:53

Discard: 11/11/2007

QAXKMS
T SE w

CAT
No.

01728

06609

oege?

015887
g2010
05401
05407
05415
06310

Analysis Name

TPH-3ERO - Waters

by SH
As Received
CAS Number Result
n.a. N.D.

Bocount Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

Ap Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not inciude MTBE or other
gaseline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {(n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

start time.
TFH-DRC {(Waters)

BTEX, MTBE, ETCH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzens

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total)

n.& . 280.
64-17-5 N.D.
1634-04-4 2.

71-43-2 R.D
1G8-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1320-20-7 N.D.

state of California Lab Certificatiocn No. 21316

All OC is compliant unless otherwi
Control Summary for overall QC per

Analysis Name
TPHE-GRC - Waters
TEE-DRC {(Waters)
BTEX, MTBE, ETCH

GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water FPrep
Extraction - Fuel/TPE
(Waters)

se noted.

50.

o T v B e L e Y e B V4
ot o o;mon

Labecratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846
SW-84&
SW-84¢€
SW-846
SW-84€
SR~ 846

80158 modified
80158
8260B
50308
50308
35100

Trial#
1

[

Analysis

Date and Time

28
32
0g:
28

09/29/2007
10/01/2007
10/05/2007
0DS/28/2007
106/05/2007
¢a/z28/2007

Please refer to the Quality
formance data and associated samples.

04
o0z

04

00+
130

17

28

28

Page 1 of |

10904

Dilution
Unitse Factor
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 2
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Steven A Skiles
Heather E Williawms
Michael A Zieglexr
Steven A Skiles
Michael A Eiegler
Kelli M Knapp

i

[ e



L ancaster , . _
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hofland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661+ wwwlancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5168693
MW-10-W-070924 Grab Water ‘ }
Facility# 211283 Job# 3869256 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-10
Collected:09/24/2007 08:45 by SH account Number: 10504
Submitted: 09/27/2007 0%:50 Chevron
Reported: 10/11/2007 at 22:53 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Digcard: 131/11/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
CAK1G . .
I 5B w
hs Received
CAT As Received Method Diiutiom
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Hnits Factor
Limit
017728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 88, 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not inciude MTBE or other
gaseline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06602 TPH-DRC (Waters) n.&- g,400. 300. ug/1 10
06067 BTEX, MTEBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol £4-17-5 N.D. 50, ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04~4 2. 0.8 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41~4 N.D. 6.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
gtate of California Lab Certificatien No. 211¢€
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Pilease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall OC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name Method Tyrial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TFH-GRO - Waters SW-846 80158 modified 1 09/29/2007 04:50 Steven A Skiles 1
06605 TPH-DRO (Waters) SW-846 B016B 1 10/03,/2007 00:17 Heather E Williams 10
0eg67 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 BI&OE i 10/05/2007 00:51 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOA Water Frep SW-846 50308 1 0%/25/2007 04:50 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/ME VOR Water FPrep SW-846 LOR0E 1 10/05/2007 00:53 Michael A Ziegler 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-84€ 3510C i pe/28/2007 17:30 Kelli M Knapp 1

(Waters)



4

| ancaster
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-11-W-070924 Grab Water

Facility# 211283

Job# 386956 GRD

WHW 5168694

3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-11
Collected:09/24/2G07 08:30

Submitted: 09/27/2007 02:50

Reported: 10/11/2007 at 22:53

Discard: 11/11/2007

OAK11
I 5E w

06609

06067

01587
C2010
05401
05407
05415
06310

Analysis Name

TPH-GRC - Waters

by SH

CAS Number

n.a.

As Received
Result

K.D.

|

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

San Ramon CA $4583

AE Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dees not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the 8 {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

start time.
TPH-DRO {(Waters)

BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

Ethancl

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

n.a. 110,
64-17-5 N.D.
1634-04-4 2.

7i-43-2 N.D.
108-BB-2 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.B.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Contrcl Summary for overall QC performance

Analysis Name

TPH-GRC -~ Haters
TPH-DRC {(Waters)
BTEX, MTEBE, ETOH

GC VOA Water Prep
GC/M8 VOA Wster Prep
Extraction - Fuel/TPH
(Waters)

50.

oo o oo Wm
LELIRNE LIS T RS

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846
SW-846
SW-844
CW-846
BW-846
SW-846

20158 modified
801558
8260R
50208
S030B
3810C

Trial#

[

Analysis

Late and Time
112

0g/29/2007
i0/031/2007
10/05/2007
09/29/2007
10/05/2007
08 /28/2007

Please refer tc the Quality
data and associated samples.

05

02
0%:

cs
Gl

56
14

212
14
17:

30

Page 1 of 1

10204

Diilution
gnits Factor
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
Dilution
Analyst Factoy

Steven A Skiles
Heather E Williams
Michael A Ziegler
Steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler
Kelli M Knapp

i

N



| ancaster - . .
4' L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 = 717-656-2300 Fax:717-806-2681~ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5168695
MW-12-W-070924 Grab Water '
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD '
3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-12
Collected:09/24/2007 11:20 Iy SH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/27/2007 08:50 Chevron
Reported: 10/11/2007 at 22:53 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/11/2007 San Ramon CA 54583
CAK1Z )
I 58 w
Az Received
CAT As Received Method Dijution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Deteition Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. S0. ug/1 1
The reported concentration c¢f TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane] TPH-GRC range
atart time.
Preservation reguirements were not met. The vial submitted for volatile
analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time of analysis. Due to the
wolatile nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for the laboratory
to adjust the pE at the time of sample receipt. The pH of this sample
was pH = 4.
06609 TPH-DRO (Waters) n.a. 2,300. 15C. ug,/1 1
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced aliguot was used
for analysis. The reporting limits were raised accordingly.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOE
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiasry Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 EBenzene 71-43+2 0.7 0.5 ug/l i
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 106-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug /1 1
Preservation regquirements were not met. The vial submitted for volatile
analysis <id not have & pH < 2 at the time of analysis. Due to the
volatile nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for the laboratory
to adjust the pH at the time of sample receipt. The pE of this sample
was pH = 4.
State of Californis lLab Certification No. 2116
A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer o the Quality
Control Summary for overall QU performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
G1728 TPFH-GRO - Waters SW-846 80158 modified 1 0%,/29/2007 05:33 Stewven A Skiles 1
QEE0E TPH-DRO (Waters: SW-£4£ BOLLE 1 10/01/2007 07:1¢6 Heather E Williams 1
06 06T BTEX, MTBE, ETOHE SW-B46 B26CE 1 10/05/2007 02:22 Michael & Ziegler 1



Lancaster }
4' Laboratories - Analysis Report

2475 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 -717-B56-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681> www.lancasteriabs.com

' Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5168695
MW-12-W-070924 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland TU0600101108 MW-12
Collected:09/24/2007 11:20 by SH Account Number: 10804
Submitted: 09/27/2007 0%:50 Chevron
Reported: 10/11/2007 at 22:53 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/11/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
CAK12Z
01146 GC VOR Water Prep . SW-846 5030B 1 09/29/2007 £5:33 Steven A Skiles 1
01163  GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10/05/2007 02:22 Michael A Ziegler 1
p2376  Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 09/28/2007 17:30 Kelli M Knapp 1

(Waters)



Lancaster

4

| aboratories

Analysis Report

2475 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 - www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 3
Quality Control Summary ‘

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1058254
Reported: 10/11/07 at 10:53 PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
sebmitted. In these situstions, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at ,
& batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
maethod.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Biank Blank Report LS LCED LCS/LCSD
Analveis Name Result MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RED Max
Batch number: 0727100064 Sample number(s): 5168689-5168695
TPH-DRO (Waters) N.D. 29. ug/1 S0 91 £3-119 1 20
Batch number: 07271AZ0A Sample number(s}: 5168666-5168689,5168691-51685695
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/i 111 97 75+-135 13 30
Batch number: C7271B20A Sample number{s): 5168630
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 5. ug/l 106 100 75-136 5 30
Batch number: DO72774AR Sample number(s}: 5168688-5168B635
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/i 112 31-166
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 86 73-118
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug /sl 8% 78-113
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/ 98 85-115
Ethylbenzene R.D. 0.5 ug/1 az B2-11%
Xylene {(Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 94 §3-113
Bateh number: Z072774AA Sample number({s): 5168688
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 104 T3-119
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 97 78-118
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 103 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 102 82-113
Xylene (Totall N.D. 0.8 ug/1 104 83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNMSPK} = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG! = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

MS MSD MS/M8D RED BERG puUp LUP
Analygis Name SREC %REC Limits RED MAX Cong Cong RPD
Ratch numbetr: 07Z71R20A Sample number(s): C16E666-5168689,5168691-5168695 UNSPK: P168643
TPH-GRO - Waters 123 63-154
Batceh number: 07271B20A Sampie number{s}: 5168680 UNSPH: PlEBEED
TPH-GRO - Waters 123 63-154
Batch number: DO72774AR Sample number{s): 5168685-5168695 UNSPK: 5168694
Ethancl T3 81 A2-164 10 3c
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 86 BG £9-127 3 340
Benzene 93 g1 B3-~12€8 Z 3Q
Toluene 104 103 83-127 1 30
Ethyibenzens 8B 97 52-129 1 3¢
Xvliene {Total} 98 98 B2-13G 1 30

. Qutside of specification

(1) The resuit for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



| ancaster. |
V' | aboratories .

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA $7605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

t

Quality Control Summary

« wwwiancasteriabs.com

' Page 2 of 3

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1058254

Reported: 10¢/11/07 at 10:53 PM

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPK] = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix
Background (BKG} = the sample used in conjunction with the duplica
MB MED M5 /MSD

Anziysis Name %REC SREC Limits RED
Batch number: Z072774AR gample number(s): 5168688 UNSPK:
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Bther 108, 107 69-127 1
Benzene 104 105 83-128 o}
Toluene 110 116 §3-127 0
Ethylbenzene 109 109 82-129 il
Xylene {Tetal) 111 iii 82-1130 ]

spike
te

RPD BRG Lur Dup Dup RPD
MAX Conc Cong RPD Max
P1lEB6RE

39

30

30

30

30

Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
vunless attributed to dilutieon or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: TPH-DRO (Waters)
Batch number: 0727100063

Orthoterphenyl

5168689 76
5168650 83
5168691 88
5168622 74
5168693 113
51686524 87
5168695 &6
Blank 93

LS 101
LCsD 108
Limits: 59-131

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
patch number: 07271AZ2CA
Triflucrotoluene-F

516BEBE B
51686889 85
5168691 81
5168682 81
5168633 Bs
5168654 az
5168655 g1
Blank 81
LCE 131
LCSh 133
Ms 169%*
Limits: £3-135

analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 07271B20A
Triflucrotoluene-F

*. Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster A .
V' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hollang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-230C Fax:717-656-2681~ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page3 of 3
1]
Quality Control Summary ,
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1058254
Reported: 19/11/07 at 10:53 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
5168630 156> .
Blank Bl
LS 122
LCsh 131
MS 151+ .
Limits: 63-135
hnalysis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
Batch number: DO72774AR
Dibremofluoremethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-48 4 -Bromofluocrcbenzense
C168688 84 85 a7 a3
5168650 85 Bl 87 97
5le8681 88 5121 94 92
5168692 S0 87 97 54
5168653 es 54 96 g3
5168694 a8 Bé 8% 82
S168695 S0 86 95 92
Blank 89 85 98 93
LCS 87 83 g3 100
MS 86 a3 93, 101
MSD g8 84 95 106
Limits: 80~116 77-113 8BC-113 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: Z072774AR
Dibromofluorcmethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-dg 4 -Bromofluorobenzene
516B6EE 89 93 96 25
Blank 86 a2 g9 85
LCE 87 92 99 96
MS 87 94 98 97
MeD 88 . G2 59 G7
Limits: 20-1le 77-313 A20-112 7€~113

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMOL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNYC Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
1 International Units CP Units cohalt-chloroplatinate units
umhoes/cm  micremhoes/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
Cc degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit .
Cal {diet) calories Ib.  pound(s)
meq milliequivalents kg  kilogram(s)
g gram{s) mg milligram(s)
ug  microgram(s) P liter(s)
ml  milliliter(s) ul  microliter(s)
m3 cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi
< |ess than — The number following the sign is the Jimit of guantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test. ' '
> greater than
ppm parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (rg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liguids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter {mg/l), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, ohe ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per billion
Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis  concentration tc approximate the value presentin a similar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA data quaslifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

inorganic Qualifiers

A TICis a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but =IDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N Spike amount not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

4 Estimated value u Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W  Post digestion spike out of contro! limits

P  Concentration difference between primary and *  Duplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% +  Carrelation coefficient for MSA <0.985

U Compound was not detected
XY, 2 Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sampie tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiclogical
analysis is the collection of the sample. Uniess the sample anatyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material invoived, the
test resuits will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approvai of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY ~ In acoepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND 1S GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY GTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
EPARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A} THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

L ABORATORIES AND {B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legat responsibility for the purposes for which the ciient uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shaill be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster | aboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



